recommends closure, the BLM would begin processing a 20-year term withdrawal.

Dated: May 10, 1996. David L. Mari, *District Manager.* [FR Doc. 96–12526 Filed 5–17–96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–84–P

Dayton Aviation Heritage Commission

AGENCY: National Park Service, Interior Department.

ACTION: Notice of meeting.

SUMMARY: This notice sets the schedule for the forthcoming meeting of the Dayton Aviation Heritage Commission. Notice of this meeting is required under the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Public Law 92–463).

MEETING DATE, TIME, AND ADDRESSES: Monday, June 24, 1996; 2 to 4 p.m., Innerwest Priority Board conference room, 1024 West Third Street, Dayton, Ohio 45407.

AGENDA: This business meeting will be open to the public. Space and facilities to accommodate members of the public are limited and persons accommodated on a first-come, first-served basis. The Chairman will permit attendees to address the Commission, but may restrict the length of presentations. An agenda will be available from the National Park Service, Midwest Region, 1 week prior to the meeting.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: William Gibson, Superintendent, Dayton Aviation, National Park Service, P.O. Box 9280, Wright Brothers Station, Dayton, Ohio 45409, or telephone 513– 225–7705.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Dayton Aviation Heritage Commission was established by Public Law 102–419, October 16, 1992.

Dated: May 6,1996. William W. Schenk, *Field Director, Midwest Field Area.* [FR Doc. 96–12562 Filed 5–17–96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–70–P

Mississippi River Coordinating Commission Meeting

AGENCY: National Park Service, Interior Department.

ACTION: Notice of Final meeting

SUMMARY: This notice announces an upcoming meeting of the Mississippi River Coordinating Commission. Notice of this meeting is required under the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Public Law 92–463). MEETING DATE, TIME: Thursday, June 20, 1996, 10 a.m. to 11:30 a.m. ADDRESSES: Holiday Inn Metrodome, 1500 Washington Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota.

The agenda item for the meeting is consideration of an amendment to the Mississippi National River and Recreation Area's comprehensive management plan to provide for partnerships in education programs and facilities within the city of Saint Paul. A Commission vote on the Proposed amendment is expected. Public statements about this topic will be taken.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Mississippi River Coordinating Commission was established by PL 100– 696, November 18, 1988.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Superintendent JoAnn Kyral, Mississippi National River and Recreation Area, 175 East Fifth Street, Suite 418, St. Paul, Minnesota 55101 or telephone 612–290–4160.

Dated: May 6, 1996. William W. Schenk *Field Director, Midwest Field Area.* [FR Doc. 96–12560 Filed 5–17–96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–70–P

Mississippi River Corridor Study Commission

AGENCY: National Park Service, Interior Department.

ACTION: Notice of final meeting.

SUMMARY: This notice sets the schedule for the forthcoming final meeting of the Mississippi River Corridor Study Commission. Notice of this meeting is required under the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Public Law 92-463). MEETING DATE, TIME, AND ADDRESS: Monday, May 20, 1996; 2 p.m. to 6 p.m., Old State Capital, 100 North Boulevard at River Road, Baton Rouge, Louisiana. This meeting will be open to the public. Space and facilities to accommodate members of the public are limited and persons accommodated on a first-come, first-served basis. As this is the final meeting, there are no agenda items, only approval of the previous meeting minutes. The report will be signed by each commission member and distribution will be made to the President of the United States, the Speaker of the House of Representatives, the President of the Senate and the Governors of each of the following states: Arkansas, Illinois, Iowa, Kentucky, Louisiana, Minnesota, Mississippi, Missouri, Tennessee, and Wisconsin.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Alan M. Hutchings, Assistant Field Director, Planning, Legislation, and WASO Coordination, National Park Service, Midwest Field Area, 1709 Jackson Street, Omaha, Nebraska 68102, or call 402–221–3082.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Mississippi River Corridor Study Commission was established by Public Law 101–398, September 29, 1990. This commission will expire 90 days after submitting the final report.

Dated: May 7, 1996. William W. Schenk, *Field Director, Midwest Field Area.* [FR Doc. 96–12561 Filed 5–17–96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–70–P

National Park Service

Mojave National Preserve Advisory Commission; Notice of Meetings

Notice is hereby given in accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act that meetings of the Mojave National Preserve Advisory Commission will be held June 12, 1996; assemble at 1:00 PM at the National Park Service Information Center in Baker California; travel by private vehicle to Kelso Depot, Kelso, California; and June 13, 1966, at 9:30 AM, at the National Park Service Visitor Center at Hole-In-The-Wall, Mojave National Preserve.

The agenda: Provide administrative information concerning Advisory Commission process; update on Northern and Eastern Mojave Planning Process; discussion of issues and Advisory Commission role in planning.

The Advisory Commission was established by PL #03–433 to provide for the advice on the development and implementation of the General Management Plan.

Members of the Commission are:

Micheal Attaway Irene Ausmus Rob Blair Peter Burk Dennis Casebier Donna Davis Nathan 'Levi' Esquerra Gerald Freeman Willis Herron Eldon Hughes Claudia Luke Clay Overson Norbert Riedy Marcia Turoci Mal Wessel

This meeting is open to the public. Mary G. Martin, *Superintendent, Mojave National Preserve.* [FR Doc. 96–12563 Filed 5–17–96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–70–P